
SAN JUAN DIVISION 

November 5,1996 

Federal Express 

IjJULLLiiP 
-61996 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Klein #27 
1590'FSL, 2040'FWL, Section 35, T-26-N, R-6-W, Rio Arriba County, NM 
API #30-039-021603 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

This is a request for administrative approval for a non-standard gas well location in the Blanco 
Mesa Verde and Basin Dakota pools. 

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company has recompleted the Klein #27 in the Mesa Verde and 
Gallup pools, and plans to trimingle them with the Dakota, which was drilled and completed in June 
1978. Per the Aztec District Office ofthe New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, no application was 
made, nor NSL order issued for the Dakota at the time of its drilling and completion. 

To comply with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division rules, Burlington is submitting the 
following for your approval of this non-standard location: 

1. C-102 plat showing location ofthe well; 
2. Plat showing offset owners/operators; 
3. Copy of Well Completion Log for original completion; 
4. Affidavit of notification of offset owners/operators. 

A copy of this application is being submitted to all offset owners/operators by certified mail with a 
request that they furnish your Santa Fe office with a Waiver of Objection, and return one copy to 
this office. 

Sincerely yours, 

Peggy Bradfield 
Reg u I ato ry/Co m pi ia n ce Ad m in istrator 

WAIVER 

hereby waives objection to Burlington Resource's application for 
non-standard location for the Klein #27 as proposed above. 
By: Date: 

xc: Texaco Exploration & Production 

3535 East 30th St., 87402-8891, P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700, Fax 505-326-9833 
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BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL AND GAS COMPANY 

Klein #27 
OFFSET OPERATOR \ OWNER PLAT 

Nonstandard Location 
Mesaverde (S/2), Gallup (SW/4) & Dakota (S/2) Formations Well 

Township 26 North, Range 6 West 

1) Burlington Resources Oil and Gas Company Successor to Meridian Oil Inc. 
2) Texaco Exploration & Production Inc. 

P.O. Box 2100 
Denver, CO 80201 



Form 3-S30 
,fRev. 6-63.) 

n TED STATES SUBMIT m D .«E« 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR s ^ . ^ 
reverse side) 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 
WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG * 

6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME 

la. TYPE OF WELL: on, i—] GAS nr | I—1 
w m . 1 1 WELT. r N nnv 1 1 nthor 

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION: 
NEW I 1 WORK 1 1 DEEP- 1 1 PLUG 1 1 DIPF. 1 1 

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME la. TYPE OF WELL: on, i—] GAS nr | I—1 
w m . 1 1 WELT. r N nnv 1 1 nthor 

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION: 
NEW I 1 WORK 1 1 DEEP- 1 1 PLUG 1 1 DIPF. 1 1 

S. FARM OB LEASE NAME 

Klein 2. NAME OF OPERATOR 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO. 

S. FARM OB LEASE NAME 

Klein 2. NAME OF OPERATOR 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS CO. 9. WELL NO. 

27 3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 

BOX 990, FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 

9. WELL NO. 

27 3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 

BOX 990, FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 10. FIELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT 

Basin Dakota 4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements)* 

10. FIELD AND POOL, OB WILDCAT 

Basin Dakota 
1590'S, 2040'W 

At top prod. Interval reported below 

At total depth 
14. PERMIT NO. DATE ISSUED 

Form approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42-R355.6. 

5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO. 

SF 079265 

11. SEC, T., R., M., OK BLOCK AND SURVEY 
OR AREA 

Sec. 35, T-26-N, R-6-W 
NMPM 

12. COUNTY OR 
PARISH 

Rio Ar r iba 

13. STATE 

New Mexico 
15. DATE SPUDDED 

6/20/78 

16. DATE T.D. REACHED 

7/9/78 
17. DATE COMPL. {Ready to prod.) 

9/20/78 
18. ELEVATIONS (DF, RKB, RT, GR, ETC.) * 

6331 GL 

19. ELEV. CASINGHEAD 

20. TOTAL DEPTH, MD & TVD 21. FLUO. BACK T.D., MD A TVD 22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL., 
HOW MANY* 

23. INTERVALS 
DRILLED BY 

ROTARY TOOLS CABLE TOOLS 

7134' 7118' • ! 0-7134 
24. PRODUCING INTERVAL ( S ) , OF THIS COMPLETION TOP, BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND TVD)* 

6825-6991 (DAK) 

25. WAS DIRECTIONAL 
SURVEY MADE 

No 
26. TYPE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS RUN 

IEL-GR; CDL-GR; Temp. Survey 

27 . WAS WELL CORED 

No 
2S. CASING RECORD [Report all firings set in well) 

CASINO SIZE 

9 5/8" 
4 1/2" 

WEIGHT, LB./FT. 

36# 
10.5# 

DEPTH SET (MD) 

214' 
7134' 

HOLE SIZE 

13 3/4" 
8 3/4* 

CEMENTING RECORD 

354 c f . 
353 c f . 

AMOUNT PULLED 

29. LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD 

SIZE TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMENT* SCREEN (MD) SIZE DEPTH SET (MD) PACKER SET ( U D ) 

2 3/8" 6987' 

31. PERFORATION RECORD (Interval , size and number) ^ g £ ^ 

6906,6912,6918,6949,6957,6984,6991 w i t h 
1 SPZ. 

32. ACID, SHOT. FRACTURE. CEMENT SQUEEZE. ETC. 

DEPTH INTERVAL (MD) 

6825-6991 
AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL USED 

62,000# 40/60 sand; 10,490 gal.v 

33.* ... 'SrPRODUCTION r. A, I •£.»». i s . 
DATE FIRST PRODUCTION PRODUCTION METHOD (Flouting, gas l i f t , pumping—size and type of pump) 

A f t e r Frac Gauge - 784 MCF/D 

W E L L STATUS (Produrtnp or 
shut-in) - . 

1 Shut .-In -
DATE OF TEST 

9/70/78 

HOURS TESTED CHOKE SIZE PROD'N. FOR OIL 
TEST PERIOD 

GAS MCF. WATER BBL. 

-BBL.-: v. C £ **V-&$J 
":. f'ASO NATURAL GAS 

OOMFAft'/ 

GAS-OIL RATIO 

FLOW. TURING PRESS. 

ST 1756 

CASING PRESSURE 

ST 2472 

CALCULATED O I L 
24-HOUR RATE 

WATER BBL. 

34. DISPOSITION OF GAS {Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.) 
•̂ '•RM.'NCTOK CFFICH 

OIL GRAVITY-API (CORR.) 

J . Goodwin 
35. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

OCT 2 5 J078 

36. I hereby certlf y,^hat tlje foregoing and attached Information- l ^ y y p l e ^ a n f r correct^ a j determined f r o g a^l available records. 

SIGNED, T I T L E 
D r i l l i erk GEOLOGICAL $0616/78 

"(See Instructions and Spaces (or Additional Data on Reverse Side) 



Re: Klein #27 
1590'FSL, 2040'FWL, Section 35, T-26-N, R-6-W, Rio Arriba County, NM 
API #30-039-21603 

I hereby certify that the following offset owners/operators have been notified by certified mail of our 
application for administrative approval for non-standard well location ofthe above well. 

Texaco Exploration & Production 
PO Box 2100 
Denver, CO 80201 

Peggy Bradfield 
Reg u I a to ry/C omplianceAdministrator 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 11038 
Order No. R-10239 

APPLICATION OF MERIDIAN ODL INC. 
FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING, RIO 
ARRD3A COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION; 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on August 18, 1994, at Santa Fe, 
New Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach. 

NOW, on this 14th day of November, 1994, the Division Director, having 
considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and 
being fully advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has 
jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof. 

(2) The applicant, Meridian Oil Inc., seeks exceptions from Division General 
Rule 303(C) to establish, on an area wide basis, authorization for downhole commingling 
of Dakota, Mesaverde and Gallup production in the wellbores of existing or subsequently 
drilled wells anywhere within Sections 26 through 30, 33, 34, and the S/2 of 35, all in 
Township 26 North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. 

(3) The subject area is comprised of two separate Federal leases, the Vaughn 
Federal Lease (NM-602), which consists of Sections 26 through 29, and the Klein 
Federal Lease (NM-601), which consists of Sections 30, 33, 34 and the S/2 of 35. 

(4) The evidence presented indicates that the interest ownership underlying the 
Vaughn Federal Lease is common, and the interest ownership underlying the Klein 
Federal Lease is common. 
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(5) According to applicant's testimony, it currently operates within the Klein-
Vaughn Lease area: 

(6) The applicant's proposed plan of operation for the Klein-Vaughn Lease area 
is as follows: 

a) the Basin-Dakota Gas Pool producing wells which are 
currently producing at or below a pre-determined economic 
threshold will be temporarily abandoned in the Dakota 
formation, and each well will be completed and tested in 
the Mesaverde and Gallup formations. After sufficient 
production information is obtained to establish an allocation 
formula, all three formations will be commingled in the 
wellbore; 

b) existing Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool wells will not be commingled 
with either the Dakota or Gallup formations; 

c) approximately five new wells will be drilled within the Klein-
Vaughn Lease area and will initially be dually completed as 
Mesaverde and commingled Dakota/Gallup producers. At such 
time as these wells become uneconomic, they will be commingled 
in the Mesaverde, Dakota and Gallup formations. 

(7) The twenty-four Basin-Dakota Gas Pool producing wells the applicant 
proposes to commingle are as follows: 

26- Basin-Dakota Gas Pool producing wells 
7- Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool producing wells 
1- Undesignated Gallup producing well 

WELL NAME WELL LOCATION 

Vaughn No. 8 
Vaughn No. 12E 
Vaughn No. 12 
Vaughn No. 8E 
Vaughn No. 13 
Vaughn No. 14E 
Vaughn No. 14 
Vaughn No. 15 
Vaughn No. 30E 
Vaughn No. 30 

Unit A, 26-26N-6W 
Unit C, 26-26N-6W 
Unit K, 26-26N-6W 
Unit P, 26-26N-6W 
Unit A, 27-26N-6W 
Unit D, 27-26N-6W 
Unit K, 27-26N-6W 
Unit A, 28-26N-6W 
Unit D, 28-26N-6W 
Unit K, 28-26N-6W 
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Vaughn No. 32 
Klein No. 28E 
Klein No. 26 
Klein No. 28 
Klein No. 19 
Klein No. 19E 
Klein No. 24E 
Klein No. 24 
Klein No. 27 
Klein No. 27E 

Vaughn No. 15E 
Vaughn No. 31 
Vaughn No. 32E 
Vaughn No. 3IE 

Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 
Unit 

P, 28-26N-6W 
B, 29-26N-6W 
D, 29-26N-6W 
I, 29-26N-6W 
K, 29-26N-6W 
C, 33-26N-6W 
H, 33-26N-6W 
K, 33-26N-6W 
A, 34-26N-6W 
C, 34-26N-6W 
I, 34-26N-6W 
L, 34-26N-6W 
K, 35-26N-6W 
O, 35-26N-6W 

(8) The evidence presented indicates that twenty-two of the twenty-four above-
described Dakota producing wells are currently marginal with production averaging 
approximately 88 MCF gas per day. 

(9) The Vaughn Well Nos. 12E and 14 are currently non-marginal with 
production averaging approximately 419 MCF gas per day, however, applicant testified 
that these wells, as well as the other Dakota producing wells within the Klein-Vaughn 
Lease area, are experiencing liquid loading problems which would be greatly alleviated 
by the proposed downhole commingling. 

(10) The current average production from Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool wells 
within the Klein-Vaughn Lease area is approximately 351 MCF gas per day. 

(11) The single Gallup producing well within the Klein-Vaughn Lease area 
currently produces at a rate of approximately 45 MCF gas per day. 

(12) The evidence and testimony indicate that the present wellbore configurations 
of the existing Dakota producers within the Klein-Vaughn Lease area precludes 
completing these wells as dual producers. 

(13) The applicant's geologic evidence and testimony indicate that: 

a) the Klein-Vaughn Lease area is located on the southwest edge of 
the Blanco-Mesaverde Gas Pool; 
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b) the only member of the Mesaverde formation which has potential 
for gas production in the Klein-Vaughn Lease area is the Point 
Lookout, and, due to the non-homogeneous nature of the Point 
Lookout, there is limited potential for further production; 

c) there is potential for Gallup production throughout the Klein-
Vaughn Lease area, however, such production is likely to be 
marginal, as evidenced from the recent completion of the Klein 
Well No. 28E which is capable of producing approximately 45 
MCF gas per day. 

d) the Basin-Dakota is fully developed within the Klein-Vaughn Lease 
area with the exception of Section 30 and the SE/4 of Section 33. 

(14) The expected producing rates within the Mesaverde and Gallup formations 
within the Klein-Vaughn Lease area are insufficient to justify drilling stand alone wells 
to recover these reserves. 

(15) The proposed downhole commingling is necessary in order for the applicant 
to economically recover Blanco-Mesaverde and Undesignated Gallup Pool reserves 
underlying the Klein-Vaughn Lease area. 

(16) The applicant further demonstrated through its evidence and testimony that 
within the wells it proposes to commingle within the Klein-Vaughn Lease area: 

a) there will be no crossflow between the commingled 
pools; 

b) none of the commingled zones exposes the others to 
damage by produced liquids; 

c) the fluids from each zone are compatible with the 
other; 

d) the bottomhole pressure of the lower pressure zones 
should not be less than 50 percent of the bottomhole 
pressure of the higher pressure zone adjusted to a 
common datum; and, 

e) the value of the commingled production is not less 
than the sum of the values of the individual 
production. 



CASE NO. 11038 
Order No. R-10239 
Page -5-

(17) No interest owner and/or offset operator appeared at the hearing in 
opposition to the application. 

(18) The downhole commingling of the twenty-four wells described in Finding 
No. (7) above in the Dakota, Mesaverde and Gallup formations will allow the applicant 
the opportunity to recover additional gas reserves from the Klein-Vaughn Lease area 
which may otherwise not be recovered, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate 
correlative rights. 

(19) The applicant further seeks to establish an administrative procedure whereby 
the Supervisor of the Aztec District Office of the Division may approve the downhole 
commingling of subsequently drilled wells within the Klein-Vaughn Lease area provided 
that the wells meet a certain economic threshold, and that sufficient information is 
presented to establish an allocation formula. 

(20) There are relatively few new drills which will be subsequently downhole 
commingled within the Klein-Vaughn Lease area. 

(21) Obtaining Division approval as per Division Rule No. 303(C) for a 
relatively few number of wells within the Klein-Vaughn Lease area does not represent 
an excessive regulatory burden on the applicant. 

(22) The applicant should be required to obtain approval to downhole commingle 
Dakota, Mesaverde and Gallup production within the wellbores of subsequently drilled 
wells within the Klein-Vaughn Lease area from the Santa Fe Office of the Division upon 
submittal of the data required by Division Rule No. 303(C). 

(23) The applicant should consult with the supervisor of the Aztec District Office 
of the Division subsequent to the completion of testing operations on the subject wells 
in order to determine a proper allocation of production. 

(24) The operator should immediately notify the supervisor of the Aztec district 
office of the Division any time any of the subject wells have been shut-in for seven 
consecutive days and shall concurrently present, to the Division, a plan for remedial 
action. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The applicant, Meridian Oil Inc., is hereby authorized to commingle gas 
production from the Basin-Dakota, Blanco-Mesaverde and Undesignated Gallup Gas 
Pools within the following described wells in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico: 
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WELL NAME WELL LOCATION 

Vaughn No. 8 Unit A, 26-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 12E Unit C, 26-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 12 Unit K, 26-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 8E Unit P, 26-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 13 Unit A, 27-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 14E Unit D, 27-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 14 Unit K, 27-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 15 Unit A, 28-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 30E Unit D, 28-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 30 Unit K, 28-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 15E Unit P, 28-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 31 Unit B, 29-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 32E Unit D, 29-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 3 IE Unit I, 29-26N-6W 
Vaughn No. 32 Unit K, 29-26N-6W 
Klein No. 28E Unit C, 33-26N-6W 
Klein No. 26 Unit H, 33-26N-6W 
Klein No. 28 Unit K, 33-26N-6W 
Klein No. 19 Unit A, 34-26N-6W 
Klein No. 19E Unit C, 34-26N-6W 
Klein No. 24E Unit I, 34-26N-6W 
Klein No. 24 Unit L, 34-26N-6W 
Klein No. 27 Unit K, 35-26N-6W 
Klein No. 27E Unit 0, 35-26N-6W 

(2) The applicant shall consult with the supervisor of the Aztec District Office 
of the Division subsequent to the completion of testing the subject wells in order to 
determine a proper allocation of production. 

(3) The operator shall immediately notify the supervisor of the Aztec district 
office of the Division any time any of the subject wells have been shut-in for seven 
consecutive days and shall concurrently present, to the Division, a plan for remedial 
action. 

(4) Approval to downhole commingle subsequently drilled wells within the Klein-
Vaughn Lease area shall be obtained from the Santa Fe Office of the Division upon 
submittal of the data required by Division Rule No. 303(C). 

(5) Jurisdiction is hereby retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary. 
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DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

WILLIAM J. LEMAY 
Director / / 

S E A L 
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Mike Stogner 

From: Ernie Busch 
To: Mike Stogner 
Subject: BURLINGTON RESOURCES KLEIN #27 (NSL) 
Date: Friday, November 22, 1996 11:37AM 
Priority: High 

KLEIN #27 
1590' FSL; 2040 ' FWL 
K-35-26N-06W 
RECOMMEND: APPROVAL 

Page 1 


